STATE OF NEW YORK  COUNTY COURT
COUNTY OF ONTARIO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

VS. Indictment 25-01-017

PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A.
QUIJANO AKA “BROOKLYN,” KYLE R.
SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN,
EMILY J. MOTYKA, THOMAS G. EAVES,
KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA

Defendants

COUNT ONE

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the
defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA “BROOKLYN,”
KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA, THOMAS G. EAVES,
KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation
of sections 20.00 and 125.27(1)(a)(x) and (b) of the Penal Law of the State of New York,
committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another, with
intent to cause the death of S.N. (DOB 6/18/2000), caused the death of S.N. and acted
in an especially cruel and wanton manner pursuant to a course of conduct intended to
inflict and inflicting torture upon S.N. prior to S.N.’s death and each defendant was more
than eighteen years old at the time of the commission of the crime.

COUNT TWO

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA

“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,



THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of MURDER IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00 and 125.25(2) of the Penal Law of the
State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another, under
circumstances evincing a depraved indifference to human life, recklessly engaged in
conduct which created a grave risk of death to S.N., and thereby caused the death of S.N.

COUNT THREE

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA
“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,
THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of KIDNAPPING IN THE
FIRST DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00 and 135.25(2)(a) of the Penal Law of the
State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
abducted S.N. and restrained S.N. for a period of more than twelve hours with intent to
inflict physical injury upon S.N. or violate or abuse S.N. sexually.

COUNT FOUR

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA
“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,

THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of KIDNAPPING IN THE



FIRST DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00 and 135.25(2)(c) of the Penal Law of the
State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025,and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
abducted S.N. and restrained S.N. for a period of more than twelve hours with intent to
terrorize S.N.

COUNT FIVE

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA
“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,
THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of section 105.15 of the Penal Law of the State of New
York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, each defendant being 18 years of age or older, with
intent that conduct constituting the class A felony of Kidnapping in the First Degree be
performed, agreed with one or more persons to engage in or cause the performance of
such conduct, and that at least one of the following overt acts were committed by one of
the conspirators in furtherance of the conspiracy:

1. Keeping S.N. confined;

2. Forcing S.N. to stand or kneel facing the wall

3. Hitting, kicking, punching, and otherwise physically assaulting S.N.

4. Sexually assaulting S.N.



9. Preventing S.N. from using a phone
6. Denying S.N. proper nutrition and hydration
7. Forcing S.N. to eat feces

8. Forcing S.N. drink urine, drink chew spit

©

Physically retraining S.N.

10.Forcing S.N. obey commands

11.Covering the face of S.N. with towels or shirts or fabric

12.Using duct tape on S.N.

13.Pouring bleach on S.N.

COUNT SIX

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA
“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, and PATRICK A. GOODWIN, of the crime of
AGGRAVATED SEXUAL ABUSE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00
and 130.70(1)(a) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on one date on or about and between the dates of January 1,
2025, and February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with
another, inserted a foreign object into the anus of S.N. causing a physical injury to S.N.
by forcible compulsion.

COUNT SEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses

the defendant(s), PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA of the crime of COERCION IN THE FIRST



DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00 and 135.65(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of
New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
compelled or induced a person, to wit: J.E. (DOB 12/22/2017), to engage in conduct which
the latter has a legal right to abstain from engaging in and when he or she thereby
compelled or induced the victim, J.E., to cause or attempt to cause physical injury to a
person, S.N.

COUNT EIGHT

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendant(s), PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA of the crime of COERCION IN THE FIRST
DEGREE, in violation of sections 20.00 and 135.65(2)(b) of the Penal Law of the State of
New York, committed as follows:

The defendant, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
compelled or induced a person, to wit: J.V.E. (DOB 04/24/2012), to engage in conduct
which the latter has a legal right to abstain from engaging in and when he or she thereby
compelled or induced the victim, J.V.E., to cause or attempt to cause physical injury to a
person, S.N.

COUNT NINE

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA

“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,



KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of CONCEALMENT OF A HUMAN CORPSE, in
violation of sections 20.00 and 195.02(c) of the Penal Law of the State of New York,
committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about February 1-2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting
alone or in concert with another, having a reasonable expectation that a human corpse
or a part thereof will be produced for or used as physical evidence in an examination by
law enforcement personnel as part of a criminal investigation, concealed, altered or
destroyed the corpse of S.N. or part thereof, with the intent to prevent its production, use,
or discovery.

COUNT TEN

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses
the defendant(s), PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA
“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,
THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of ENDANGERING THE
WELFARE OF A CHILD, in violation of sections 20.00 and 260.10 of the Penal Law of
the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendants, on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
knowingly acted in a manner likely to be injurious to the physical, mental, or moral welfare
of a child less than seventeen years old, to wit: J.E. (DOB 12/22/2017).

COUNT ELEVEN

THE GRAND JURY OF ONTARIO COUNTY, by this Indictment, further accuses

the defendants, PRECIOUS N. ARZUAGA, JENNIFER A. QUIJANO AKA



“BROOKLYN,” KYLE R. SAGE, PATRICK A. GOODWIN, EMILY J. MOTYKA,
THOMAS G. EAVES, KIMBERLY L. SOCHIA, of the crime of ENDANGERING THE
WELFARE OF A CHILD, in violation of sections 20.00 and 260.10 of the Penal Law of
the State of New York, committed as follows:

The defendant(s), on or about and between the dates of January 1, 2025, and
February 2, 2025, in Ontario County, while acting alone or in concert with another,
knowingly acted in a manner likely to be injurious to the physical, mental, or moral welfare

of a child less than seventeen years old, to wit: J.V.E. (04/24/2012).
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